The Board of Pharmacy has received notice of the following product recall. The Board
strongly encourages pharmacies to immediately review their quality assurance and recall
policies and procedures to determine if any corrective action is required.

The purpose of this is to advise you that Cardinal Health has initiated a medical device

product recall on several lots of our ChemoPlus gowns.

The product codes and lots listed below of Cardinal Health ChemoPlus Gowns were
incorrectly labeled with a 5-year expiration date, whereas the product should have been
labeled with a 3-year expiration date.

If the impacted gowns are used, there is potential for expired products to provide

inadequate protection to the user.

Cardinal Health has not received any reports of harm or adverse events.

Product
Code

CT5500T

CT5502T

CT5503T

CT5504T

CT5505T

DP5001GT

Product Description

ChemoPlus™ Full Coverage
Sleeve, Universal, Medium
Blue, Non-sterile

ChemoPlus™ Full Coverage
Gown, Closed Back,
Regular/Medium, Medium
Blue, Non-sterile

ChemoPlus™ Full Coverage
Gown, Closed Back, Large,
Medium Blue, Non-sterile

ChemoPlus™ Full Coverage
Gown, Closed Back, Extra
Large, Medium Blue, Non-
sterile

ChemoPlus™ Full Coverage
Gown, Closed Back, Extra
Extra Large, Medium Blue,
Non-sterile

ChemoPlus™ Full Coverage
Gown, Open Back, Large,
medium Blue, Non- sterile

Lot #

ALLLOT
NUMBERS LESS
THAN OR EQUAL
TO 22GASNO045

ALLLOT
NUMBERS LESS
THAN OR EQUAL
TO 22GASN044

ALLLOT
NUMBERS LESS
THAN OR EQUAL
TO 22GASNO036

ALLLOT
NUMBERS LESS
THAN OR EQUAL
TO 22EASN004

ALLLOT
NUMBERS LESS
THAN OR EQUAL
TO 22GASN043

ALLLOT
NUMBERS LESS
THAN OR EQUAL
TO 22GASNO033

GTIN

CS-50885380172371
EA-20885380172370

CS-
50885380172395
EA -20885380172394

CS-
50885380172418
EA -20885380172417

CS-50885380172432
EA-20885380172431

CS-50885380172456
EA-20885380172455

CS-50885380173989
EA-20885380173988



DP5002GT

DP5003GT

DP5004GT

CT5500TS

CT5502TS

CT5503TS

CT5504TS

CT5505TS

ChemoPlus™ Full Coverage
Gown, Open Back, Extra
Large, medium Blue,
Non-sterile

ChemoPlus™ Full Coverage
Gown, Open Back, Medium,
medium Blue, Non-sterile

ChemoPlus™ Full Coverage
Gown, Open Back, Extra
Extra Large, medium Blue,
Non-sterile

ChemoPlus™ Full Coverage
Sleeve, Universal, Medium
Blue, Sterile

ChemoPlus™ Full Coverage
Gown, Closed Back,
Regular/Medium, Medium
Blue, Non-sterile

ChemoPlus™ Full Coverage
Gown, Closed Back, Large,
Medium Blue, Sterile

ChemoPlus™ Full Coverage
Gown, Closed Back, Extra
Large, Medium Blue, Sterile

ChemoPlus™ Full Coverage
Gown, Closed Back, Extra
Extra Large, Medium Blue,
Sterile

ALLLOT
NUMBERS LESS
THAN OR EQUAL
TO

22EASNO020

ALLLOT
NUMBERS LESS
THAN OR EQUAL
TO 22GASN020

ALLLOT
NUMBERS LESS
THAN OR EQUAL
TO 22BASN087

21KAS095

21KAS059

21KAS106,
21LAS004,
21LAS017

21KAS064,
21KAS072,
21KAS109

21KAS019,
21KAS031

CS-50885380173996
EA-20885380173995

CS-50885380173972
EA-20885380173971

CS-50885380174009
EA-20885380174008

CS-50885380172388
EA-20885380172387

CS-50885380172401
EA-10885380172403

CS-50885380172425
EA-10885380172427

CS-50885380172449
EA-10885380172441

CS-50885380172463
EA-10885380172465






Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		022726_cardinal.pdf









		Report created by: 

		



		Organization: 

		







[Enter personal and organization information through the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found no problems in this document.





		Needs manual check: 2



		Passed manually: 0



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 0



		Passed: 30



		Failed: 0







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Passed		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Passed		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Passed		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Needs manual check		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified



		Title		Passed		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Passed		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Needs manual check		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Passed		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order



		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided



		Tagged multimedia		Passed		All multimedia objects are tagged



		Screen flicker		Passed		Page will not cause screen flicker



		Scripts		Passed		No inaccessible scripts



		Timed responses		Passed		Page does not require timed responses



		Navigation links		Passed		Navigation links are not repetitive



		Forms





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged form fields		Passed		All form fields are tagged



		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description



		Alternate Text





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text



		Nested alternate text		Passed		Alternate text that will never be read



		Associated with content		Passed		Alternate text must be associated with some content



		Hides annotation		Passed		Alternate text should not hide annotation



		Other elements alternate text		Passed		Other elements that require alternate text



		Tables





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot



		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR



		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers



		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column



		Summary		Passed		Tables must have a summary



		Lists





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L



		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI



		Headings





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Appropriate nesting		Passed		Appropriate nesting










Back to Top

