

The Board of Pharmacy has received notice of the following product recall. The Board strongly encourages pharmacies to immediately review their quality assurance and recall policies and procedures to determine if any corrective action is required.

The purpose of this is to advise you that Cardinal Health has initiated a medical device product recall on several lots of our ChemoPlus gowns.

The product codes and lots listed below of Cardinal Health ChemoPlus Gowns were incorrectly labeled with a 5-year expiration date, whereas the product should have been labeled with a 3-year expiration date.

If the impacted gowns are used, there is potential for expired products to provide inadequate protection to the user.

Cardinal Health has not received any reports of harm or adverse events.

Product Code	Product Description	Lot #	GTIN
CT5500T	ChemoPlus™ Full Coverage Sleeve, Universal, Medium Blue, Non-sterile	ALL LOT NUMBERS LESS THAN OR EQUAL TO 22GASN045	CS- 50885380172371 EA- 20885380172370
CT5502T	ChemoPlus™ Full Coverage Gown, Closed Back, Regular/Medium, Medium Blue, Non-sterile	ALL LOT NUMBERS LESS THAN OR EQUAL TO 22GASN044	CS – 50885380172395 EA - 20885380172394
CT5503T	ChemoPlus™ Full Coverage Gown, Closed Back, Large, Medium Blue, Non-sterile	ALL LOT NUMBERS LESS THAN OR EQUAL TO 22GASN036	CS – 50885380172418 EA - 20885380172417
CT5504T	ChemoPlus™ Full Coverage Gown, Closed Back, Extra Large, Medium Blue, Non-sterile	ALL LOT NUMBERS LESS THAN OR EQUAL TO 22EASN004	CS- 50885380172432 EA- 20885380172431
CT5505T	ChemoPlus™ Full Coverage Gown, Closed Back, Extra Extra Large, Medium Blue, Non-sterile	ALL LOT NUMBERS LESS THAN OR EQUAL TO 22GASN043	CS- 50885380172456 EA- 20885380172455
DP5001GT	ChemoPlus™ Full Coverage Gown, Open Back, Large, medium Blue, Non- sterile	ALL LOT NUMBERS LESS THAN OR EQUAL TO 22GASN033	CS- 50885380173989 EA-20885380173988

DP5002GT	ChemoPlus™ Full Coverage Gown, Open Back, Extra Large, medium Blue, Non-sterile	ALL LOT NUMBERS LESS THAN OR EQUAL TO 22EASN020	CS- 50885380173996 EA-20885380173995
DP5003GT	ChemoPlus™ Full Coverage Gown, Open Back, Medium, medium Blue, Non-sterile	ALL LOT NUMBERS LESS THAN OR EQUAL TO 22GASN020	CS- 50885380173972 EA-20885380173971
DP5004GT	ChemoPlus™ Full Coverage Gown, Open Back, Extra Extra Large, medium Blue, Non-sterile	ALL LOT NUMBERS LESS THAN OR EQUAL TO 22BASN087	CS- 50885380174009 EA-20885380174008
CT5500TS	ChemoPlus™ Full Coverage Sleeve, Universal, Medium Blue, Sterile	21KAS095	CS- 50885380172388 EA-20885380172387
CT5502TS	ChemoPlus™ Full Coverage Gown, Closed Back, Regular/Medium, Medium Blue, Non-sterile	21KAS059	CS- 50885380172401 EA-10885380172403
CT5503TS	ChemoPlus™ Full Coverage Gown, Closed Back, Large, Medium Blue, Sterile	21KAS106, 21LAS004, 21LAS017	CS- 50885380172425 EA-10885380172427
CT5504TS	ChemoPlus™ Full Coverage Gown, Closed Back, Extra Large, Medium Blue, Sterile	21KAS064, 21KAS072, 21KAS109	CS- 50885380172449 EA-10885380172441
CT5505TS	ChemoPlus™ Full Coverage Gown, Closed Back, Extra Extra Large, Medium Blue, Sterile	21KAS019, 21KAS031	CS- 50885380172463 EA-10885380172465